

E-mail ld: dse.jammmu@jk.gov.in Website: <u>www.schedujammu.nic.in</u>

GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR DIRECTORATE OF SCHOOL EDUCATION JAMMU MUTHI CAMP, JAMMU-181205

Chief Education Officer (all), Jammu Division.

No: DSEJ/2024/ 15 88 - 17623 Dated: 20-07-2024.

Sub: Constitution of Committees to verify the complaints against private schools of Jammu Division.

Refer to the subject cited above. In this regard, a meeting was held on 12-07-2024 under the chairmanship of the Advisor to Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor wherein it was directed that CEOs, ZEOs and HOIs shall conduct quality inspections of the Govt. Schools falling under their jurisdiction. Accordingly, following instructions are issued to all concerned for strict compliance:

- i. All Chief Education Officers shall conduct inspection of schools under their jurisdiction, atleast twice a week.
- ii. Zonal Education Officers shall conduct inspections atleast thrice a week.
- All Principals/Cluster Heads shall conduct inspection/interaction with Head of Institutions atleast of 2-3 schools falling within their clusters once a week.
- iv. The Designated Committees constituted vide order No. 146-DSEJ of 2024 dated 01-04-2024 shall conduct the inspection of Private Schools affiliated with JKBOSE & CBSE School.

The reports/findings of the inspections shall be furnished to the Directorate on fortnightly basis for onward submission to the Administrative Department.

Director School Education.

-07-2024.

Dated:

No: DSEJ/2024/ Copy to the:

1. Joint Directors (all) School Education for information.

2. Chief Education Officer (all) Jammu Division for information and compliance.

ZEOs (all) Jammu Division for information and compliance.
 Hols (all) Jammu Division for information and compliance.

5. P.A to Principal Secretary, School Education Department for information of worthy Principal Secretary.

6. P.A to Director School Education for information of DSEJ.

7. I/c computer section to upload on the official website.8. All concerned members for information and compliance.

9. Office Record.